on-year increase sounds positive, it is still not close to a
pandemic level. In 2021, only 13.9 million passengers
went on a cruise, which is 53% less than before the 2019
pandemic [11; 15]. There is probably no other industry
that has been significantly affected by the COVID-19 pan-
demic (Table 1).

In fig. 5-6 will present how planning in the industry ac-
tually differs from accurate data.

Thus, it can be seen that absolutely all areas in terms of
aggregate indicators have fallen significantly (by an aver-
age of 65%). In addition, the largest outbreak of COVID-19
outside mainland China was on a cruise ship, which dam-
aged the cruise industry’s reputation and caused falling
stock prices [6; 8; 10; 25].

Thus, the study showed that despite the positive dy-
namics of growth over the past three years, COVID-19 and

Figure 4 Survey on subjective opinion about the benefits of maritime tourism
(compiled by the authors based on a survey conducted in 2021)

Table 1 Impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the cruise industry (based on [12])

Direction
2019 2020 Projected

(before COVID-19)
2020 Realized

(post COVID-19)
Ships Capacity Share Ships Capacity Share Ships Capacity Share

Med 14 958556 40,3% 13 1091074 40,0% 3 178620 27,4%
Carib 7+ 6 474020 19,9% 8 534580 19,7% 6 172900 26,4%
NW Europe 6 260938 11,0% 4 284000 10,4% 0 0 0,0%
South America 5 242820 10,2% 7 264450 9,7% 5 165850 25,5%
Asia/Pacific 1 184800 7,8% 2 241500 8,8% 1 23100 3,5%
Africa 2 99450 4,2% 4 118000 4,3% 1 43350 6,6%
Ind/Red Sea 3 86600 3,6% 3 115350 4,2% 2 57000 8,7%
Transatlantic 9 45350 19,0% 10 44990 1,6% 1 3300 0,5%
Canada/NE 1 13500 0,6% 1 9000 0,3% 0 0 0,0%
Canaries 1 9500 0,4% 3 23940 0,9% 1 6480 1,0%
World 1 2550 0,1% 1 2550 0,1% 1 2550 0,4%

159Y. Kovtunenko et al. / Scientific Journal of Maritime Research 36 (2022) 155-163

the war in Ukraine require the development of compre-
hensive recommendations for the organization of mari-
time tourism to curb the presentation of the development
and ensure positive dynamics of the industry.

3 Results

The authors believe that the industry needs a mecha-
nism that will allow more efficient organization of mari-
time tourism in the region (Fig. 7). The authors will
develop this mechanism in the example of Ukraine and
will test it in the instance of the Odesa region.

Let us dwell in more detail on some points that, due to
the limitations of the figure, the authors have not painted